

Nos. 18-1451 and 18-1477

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

Respondent.

—◆—
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
District Of Columbia Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN
OPPOSITION TO THE CERTIORARI PETITIONS**

—◆—
JOHN B. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-1611
jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com

PETER J. FONTAINE
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2723
pfontaine@cozen.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Hockey Stick.....	4
B. “Climategate”	9
1. University Of East Anglia	11
2. United Kingdom’s House of Commons....	12
3. Pennsylvania State University	12
4. United States Environmental Protec- tion Agency	13
5. United States Department Of Com- merce	15
6. National Science Foundation	15
C. Defendants Falsely Accuse Dr. Mann Of Fraud, Data Manipulation, And Academic and Scientific Misconduct	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	21
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	26
I. No Federal Issue Has Been Finally De- cided.....	27
II. Reversal Would Not Be Preclusive Of Fur- ther Litigation	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The State Court’s Decision Adhered To Federal Law	30
A. The Court did not abdicate the issue of verifiability to the jury	30
B. There is No “Ambiguity” in Petitioners’ Statements	32
C. Petitioners Are Not Protected Because Climate Change is a “Hot Button” Issue	34
D. CEI’s “Supportable Interpretation” Argument is Baseless	37
E. The Decision Does Not Open the Litigation Floodgates	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	33
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	35, 36
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	26, 30
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	33
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	33
<i>Meagher v. Minnesota Thresher Mfg. Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 608 (1892)	29
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	23, 33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	33
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	33
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 2, 4
D.C. Code § 16-5501.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-5504	29
National Science Foundation Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-507, 81st Congress (1950)	15
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56	22, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, National Science Foundation Investigation Clears Climate Change Re- searcher (August 24, 2011), <i>Fox News</i> , availa- ble at: https://www.foxnews.com/science/ national-science-foundation-investigation- clears-climate-change-researcher	16
C. Brainard, “I don’t bluff”: Michael Mann’s lawyer says National Review must retract and apologize,” <i>Columbia Journalism Review</i> (July 25, 2012), available at: http://www.cjr.org/ the_observatory/michael_mann_national_ review_m.php?page=2	20
Detailed Results of Inquiry Responding to May 26, 2010, Request from Senator Inhofe, avail- able at: https://www.oig.doc.gov/OIGPublications/ 2011.02.18-IG-to-Inhofe.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Douglas Fisher and The Daily Climate, Federal Investigators Clear Climate Scientist, Again (August 23, 2011), <i>Scientific American</i> , available at: https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/federal-investigators-clear-climate-scientist-michael-mann/	16
E.R. Wahl & C.M. Amman, “Robustness of the Mann, Bradley, Hughes Reconstruction of Northern Hemisphere Surface Temperatures: Examinations of Criticisms Based on the Nature and Processing of Proxy Climate Evidence,” <i>Climactic Change</i> , 85 (2007); 33-69, available at https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Caspar_Ammann/publication/225961901_Robustness_of_the_Mann_Bradley_Hughes_reconstruction_of_Northern_Hemisphere_surface_temperatures_Examination_of_criticisms_based_on_the_nature_and_processing_of_proxy_climate_evidence/links/09e4150ba3067d285f000000/Robustness-of-the-Mann-Bradley-Hughes-reconstruction-of-Northern-Hemisphere-surface-temperatures-Examination-of-criticisms-based-on-the-nature-and-processing-of-proxy-climate-evidence.pdf?origin=publication_detail	7
E.R. Wahl & C.M. Amman, “The Importance of the Geophysical Context in Statistical Evaluations of Climate Reconstruction Procedure,” <i>Climactic Change</i> , 85 (2007); 71-88, available at: https://ral.ucar.edu/projects/rc4a/millennium/refs/Ammann_ClimChange2007.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Finding for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, Volume 1: Climate Science and Data Issues Raised by Petitioners, available at: https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-08/documents/response-volume1.pdf	14
Government Response to House of Commons Report at p. 3, available at: https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/228975/7934.pdf	12
H. Von Storch & E. Zorita, “Comment on ‘Hockey Sticks, Principal Components, and Spurious Significance’ by S. McIntyre and R. McKittrick,” <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> , 32 (2005): L20701, doi:10.1029/2005GL022753, available at: http://www.hvonstorch.de/klima/pdf/2005.commenton.myintyre.grl.pdf	7
IPCC, “Climate Change 2001: Synthesis Report,” Fig. 9-1b, available at: https://archive.ipcc.ch/ipccreports/tar/vol4/english/fig.9-1b.htm	6
M. Steyn, “Football and Hockey,” <i>National Review</i> , (July 15, 2012), available at: https://www.nationalreview.com/corner/football-and-hockey-mark-steyn/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
M.E. Mann, R.S. Bradley, and M.K. Hughes, “Global-scale Temperature Patterns and Climate Forcing Over the Past Six Centuries,” <i>Nature</i> , Vol. 392 (6678), 779-787, (April 23, 1998), available at: http://www.geo.umass.edu/faculty/bradley/mann1998.pdf	5
M.E. Mann, R.S. Bradley, and M.K. Hughes, “Northern hemisphere temperatures during the past millennium: Inferences, uncertainties and limitations,” <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> , Vol. 26:6, 759-762 (March 15, 1999), available at: http://www.geo.umass.edu/faculty/bradley/mann1999.pdf	5
M. Halpern, “CEI Compares Climate Scientist to a Child Molester,” <i>Union of Concerned Scientists</i> (July 23, 2012), available at: https://blog.ucsusa.org/michael-halpern/cei-compares-climate-scientist-to-a-child-molester	20
National Science Foundation, Office of Inspector General, Office of Investigations, “Closeout Memorandum, Case No. A09120086,” available at: https://www.nsf.gov/oig/case-closeout/A09120086.pdf	15
P. Huybers, “Comment on ‘Hockey Sticks, Principal Components, and Spurious Significance’ by S. McIntyre and R. McKittrick,” <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> , 32 (2005), available at: https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1029/2005GL023395	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
P. Plait, “Deniers, disgust, and defamation,” <i>Discover</i> (July 23, 2012), available at: http://blogs.discovermagazine.com/badastronomy/2012/07/23/deniers-disgust-and-defamation/	20
Petition for Reconsideration of the International Nongovernmental Panel in Climate Change, the Science and Environmental Policy Project, and the Competitive Enterprise Institute, Endangerment and Cause (February 12, 2010), available at: http://cei.org/sites/default/files/1-Joint%20Petition%20for%20Reconsideration,%202-12-10.pdf	14
Professor Ron Oxburgh FRS (Lord Oxburgh of Liverpool), <i>et al.</i> , “Report of the International Panel set up by the University of East Anglia to examine the research of the Climatic Research Unit,” (April 12, 2010), at p. 5, available at: http://www.uea.ac.uk/documents/3154295/7847337/SAP.pdf/a6f591fc-fc6e-4a70-9648-8b943d84782b	11
R. Lowry, “Get Lost: My response to Michael Mann,” <i>National Review</i> (August 22, 2012), also available at: https://www.nationalreview.com/2012/08/get-lost-rich-lowry/	20, 21
R. Simberg, “The Other Scandal In Unhappy Valley,” <i>Openmarket.org</i> (July 13, 2012), available at: https://cei.org/blog/other-scandal-unhappy-valley	17, 18
RA-10 Final Investigation Report Involving Dr. Michael E. Mann (June 4, 2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RA-10 Inquiry Report: Concerning the Allegations of Research Misconduct Against Dr. Michael E. Mann, Department of Meteorology, College of Earth and Mineral Sciences, The Pennsylvania State University (February 3, 2010)	13
Roland Pease, “Politics plays climate ‘hockey’”, BBC News, 18 July 2005, available at: http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/science/nature/4693855.stm	9
S. McIntyre & R. McKittrick, “Hockey Sticks, Principal Components, and Spurious Significance,” <i>Geophysical Research Letters</i> , 32 (2005), available at: https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1029/2004GL021750	7
S. Solomon, <i>et al.</i> , “Contribution of Working Group I to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change,” (2007), Chapter 6, available at: https://archive.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-report/ar4/wg1/ar4-wg1-chapter6.pdf	8
Sir Muir Russell, <i>et al.</i> , “The Independent Climate Change Emails Review,” (July 2010), at p. 11, available at: http://www.cce-review.org/pdf/FINAL%20REPORT.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Myths vs. Facts: Denial of Petitions for Reconsideration of the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, available at: https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/myths-vs-facts-denial-petitions-reconsideration-endangerment-and-cause-or-contribute	9, 14
